

No. 12-536

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SHAUN MCCUTCHEON, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The United States
District Court For The District Of Columbia**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,
AARP, ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE,
ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, COMMON CAUSE,
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS
IN WASHINGTON, THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF THE UNITED STATES,
PROGRESSIVES UNITED AND PUBLIC CAMPAIGN
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

—◆—
TREVOR POTTER
Counsel of Record
J. GERALD HEBERT
TARA MALLOY
PAUL S. RYAN
MEGAN MCALLEN
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
215 E Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 736-2200
tpotter@campaignlegalcenter.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Real-World Consequence of Eliminating the Aggregate Contribution Limits Would Be Massive Circumvention of the Individual Contribution Limits.....	4
A. Absent the Aggregate Limits, a Single Donor Could Contribute Millions of Dollars to Federal Candidates and Party Committees.....	4
B. Invalidation of the Aggregate Limits Would Transform Political Party Committees Into “Soft Money” Vehicles for Donors Seeking to Circumvent the Base Limits.....	7
1. Laws Permitting Joint Fundraising and Unlimited Internal Party Transfers Would Facilitate Circumvention.....	7
2. The Practice of Joint Fundraising Is Not Hypothetical	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Invalidation of the Aggregate Limits Would Multiply Candidate-to-Candidate Contributions and Reinvigorate the Practice of “Soft Money” Solicitations by Federal Candidates and Officeholders	16
1. In the Absence of the Aggregate Limits, Candidates Could Participate in Massive Circumvention Schemes	16
2. Invalidation of the Aggregate Limits Would Allow Candidates to Solicit Multi-Million Dollar Checks, Recreating the Corruptive Practices That Necessitated the Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act	20
II. The Governmental Interests That Were Found in <i>Buckley</i> to Support the Constitutionality of the Original \$25,000 Aggregate Limit Support the Current Aggregate Limits	22
A. The Aggregate Limits Block Circumvention of the Base Contribution Limits	2
1. The \$74,600 Aggregate Limit on Contributions to Party Committees and PACs	24
a. Appellants Rely Upon a Flawed History of FECA’s Enactment	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
b. Appellants Mischaracterize <i>Buckley</i> in an Attempt to Characterize the Aggregate Limits as Redundant.....	28
2. The \$48,600 Aggregate Limit on Contributions to Candidates	33
B. The Aggregate Limits Directly Serve the Governmental Interest in Preventing Quid Pro Quo Corruption and the Appearance of Corruption	36
CONCLUSION.....	43
APPENDIX	
Description of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Medical Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	16, 36
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	39, 40
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>RNC v. FEC</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3544 (2010) (mem.)	39

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:

Federal Election Campaign Act, as amended, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 434(i)(8)(B)	17
2 U.S.C. § 439a(a)(4)	9, 26
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(A)	4, 5
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(B)	5, 26
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C)	5, 10, 17, 26
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(D)	5
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3)	1, 5
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3)(A)	5
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3)(B)	5
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(4)	9, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(8).....	18, 25
2 U.S.C. § 441a(d).....	10, 25
2 U.S.C. § 441i(a)(1).....	20
2 U.S.C. § 441i(e)(1).....	20
FECA Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443, 88 Stat. 1263	24, 25, 27, 31
§ 101(a), 88 Stat. at 1263	25
§ 101(a), 88 Stat. at 1265-66.....	25, 27, 31
§ 101(a), 88 Stat. at 1264.....	25, 27
§ 101(f), 88 Stat. at 1267-68	25, 27
FECA Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283, 90 Stat. 475	25, 26, 27, 28, 30
Sec. 112(2), § 320(a)(1)(B)-(C), 90 Stat. at 487	26, 27
Sec. 112(2), § 320(a)(4), 90 Stat. at 487.....	26
Sec. 112(2), § 320(a)(5), 90 Stat. at 487-88.....	26
H. R. Rep. 94-1057 (1976) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprint-</i> <i>ed in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 946</i>	27
 ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS AND MATERIALS:	
11 C.F.R. § 100.5(e)(6).....	17
11 C.F.R. § 100.5(g)(5).....	17
11 C.F.R. § 102.17(a)(2)	8
11 C.F.R. § 102.17(c)(5).....	8
11 C.F.R. § 102.17(c)(6).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(c)(3)	5
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(c)(5)	5
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(j)	4
11 C.F.R. § 110.3(c)(1)	9
11 C.F.R. § 110.3(c)(2)	9
11 C.F.R. § 102.12(c)(2)	17
Transfers of Funds, Collecting Agents and Joint Fundraising, Explanation and Justification, 48 Fed. Reg. 26296 (June 7, 1983) (codified as amended at 11 C.F.R. § 102.17)	11
FEC, <i>Contribution Limits for 2013-2014</i> , http:// www.fec.gov/info/contriblimitschart1314.pdf	4
FEC, <i>Coordinated Party Expenditure Limits 2012</i> , http://www.fec.gov/info/charts_441ad_ 2012.shtml	11, 31
FEC, <i>FEC Summarizes Campaign Activity of the 2011-2012 Election Cycle</i> (Apr. 19, 2013), http://www.fec.gov/press/press2013/20130419_ 2012-24m-Summary.shtml	6, 17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Paul Blumenthal, <i>Romney Victory Raises \$140 Million, Exploits Campaign Finance Loophole</i> , Huffington Post, July 16, 2012, http://www. huffingtonpost.com/2012/07/16/romney-victory- fundraising_n_1675231.html	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ctr. for Responsive Pol., <i>Joint Fundraising Committees</i> , http://www.opensecrets.org/pres08/jfc.php?cycle=2008	13
Ctr. for Responsive Pol., <i>Joint Fundraising Committees</i> , http://www.opensecrets.org/pres12/jfc.php	14
Ctr. for Responsive Pol., <i>Leadership PACs</i> , http://www.opensecrets.org/pacs/industry.php?txt=Q03&cycle=2012	18, 19
Anthony Corrado, <i>Party Finance in the 2000 Elections: The Federal Role of Soft Money Financing</i> , 34 <i>Ariz. St. L.J.</i> 1025 (2002)	12
David M. Drucker, <i>Mitt Romney’s Fundraising Boost Stems From Unique Tactic</i> , Roll Call, July 30, 2012, http://www.rollcall.com/issues/58_13/Mitt-Romneys-Fundraising-Boost-Stems-From-Unique-Tactic-216525-1.html	15
Eric S. Heberlig & Bruce A. Larson, <i>Congressional Parties and the Mobilization of Leadership PAC Contributions</i> , 16 <i>Party Pol.</i> 451 (2010).....	19
Keena Lipsitz & Costas Panagopoulos, <i>Filled Coffers: Campaign Contributions and Contributors in the 2008 Elections</i> , 13 <i>J. Pol. Marketing</i> 21 (2011).....	13
Michael Luo and Griff Palmer, <i>In Fine Print, a Proliferation of Large Donors</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Oct. 20, 2008, http://www.nytimes.com/2008/10/21/us/politics/21donate.html	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Matthew Mosk, <i>McCain Able to Skirt Limits of Federal Financing</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 17, 2008, http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2008/09/16/AR2008091603321.html	13
Michael E. Toner, <i>The Impact of Federal Election Laws on the 2008 Presidential Election</i> , in <i>The Year of Obama: How Barack Obama Won the White House</i> 149 (Larry J. Sabato ed., 2009)	14
Kenneth P. Vogel & Abby Phillip, <i>Mitt Romney winning mega-donor war</i> , Politico, June 21, 2012, http://www.politico.com/news/stories/0612/77680.html	15
